
 
 

 
 

SUFFOLK COUNTY 
OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER 

AUDIT DIVISION 
 

John M. Kennedy, Jr. 
Comptroller 

 
 
 
 
 
 

An Audit of the 
Smith Haven Ministries, Inc. 

Youth & Family and Seabury Barn Programs 
For the Period 

January 1, 2012 through December 31, 2013 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report No.: 2015-02 
Date Issued: March 24, 2015 

 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SUFFOLK COUNTY 
OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER 

 
 
 
 

John M. Kennedy, Jr. 
Comptroller 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Frank Bayer, CPA 
Executive Director of Auditing Services 

 
 
 
 

Audit Staff: 
Manuel Alban, CPA, Chief Auditor 

Joseph S. Pecorella, CPA, Investigative Auditor 
Audra Lebowitz, Auditor 

Kathy Johnsonbaugh, Auditor  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 
TABLE OF CONTENTS 

                     Page 
 

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL ........................................................................................1 
 
SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT FINDINGS ..................................................................3 
 
BACKGROUND ..............................................................................................................4 
 
SCOPE AND METHODOLOGY ....................................................................................5 
 
AUDIT FINDINGS  
 

Compliance ...........................................................................................................6 
 
Internal Controls .................................................................................................11 
 
Operating Efficiency ...........................................................................................14 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS ................................................................................................15 
 
SCHEDULES  
 

Schedule 1      Summary of Expenditures Over (Under) Reported 
                        For the Period January 1, 2012 through December 31, 2013 ...........17 

 
Schedule 2      Schedule of Budgeted, Reported and Audited  
 Expenditures – Seabury Barn Program (2012 Contract) 
 For the Period January 1, 2012 through December 31, 2012 ...........18 

 
Schedule 3  Schedule of Budgeted, Reported and Audited 
 Expenditures – Seabury Barn Program (2013 Contract) 
 For the Period January 1, 2013 through December 31, 2013 ...........19 

 
Schedule 4  Schedule of Budgeted, Reported and Audited 
 Expenditures – Youth and Family Program (2012 Contract) 
 For the Period January 1, 2012 through December 31, 2012 ...........20 

 
Schedule 5  Schedule of Budgeted, Reported and Audited 
 Expenditures – Youth and Family Program (2013 Contract) 
 For the Period January 1, 2013 through December 31, 2013 ...........21 

 
APPENDICES 
 
 Appendix A Response from Smith Haven Ministries, Inc. ............................27 
 
 Appendix B Exit Conference Report..............................................................29 

 



- 1 - 
 

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL 
 

 
 
 
 
 
January 15, 2015 

 
Mr. John T. Morris, President, Board of Governors 
Smith Haven Ministries, Inc. 
P.O. Box 963 
Coram, NY 11727-0963 
 
 
Dear Mr. Morris: 
 
In accordance with the authority vested in the County Comptroller by Article V of the 
Suffolk County Charter, a performance audit was conducted of the 2012 and 2013 Youth 
& Family and Seabury Barn Programs provided by Smith Haven Ministries, Inc. 
(Agency), located at 3680 Route 112, Coram, New York.  The Agency’s contracts were 
administered by the Suffolk County Youth Bureau (Department).  

  
The audit objectives were as follows:  

 
• To determine if all expenditures charged to the County-funded programs 

were proper program costs in accordance with contract provisions. 
 

• To ensure that payments made to the Agency did not exceed contract 
budget amounts. 

 
• To determine if the Agency complied with contract provisions and any 

applicable laws and regulations. 
 

 
We conducted our audit in accordance with generally accepted government auditing 
standards, except for the external peer review requirement.  Those standards require that 
we plan and perform the audit to obtain sufficient, appropriate evidence to provide a 
reasonable basis for our findings and conclusions based on our audit objectives.  Further, 
these standards require that we understand the internal control structure of the Agency 
and the compliance requirements stated in laws and regulations that are significant to our 
audit objective.    
 
 



- 2 - 
 

 
An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the transactions 
recorded in the accounting and operating records and applying such other auditing 
procedures, as we consider necessary in the circumstances.  An audit also includes 
assessing the estimates, judgments and decisions made by management.  We believe that 
our audit provides a reasonable basis for our findings and recommendations. 
 
 
           Respectfully submitted,  

 
                         

Office of the County Comptroller 
Division of Auditing Services  

 

 



- 3 - 
 

 

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT FINDINGS 
 
Compliance – As a result of our audit, we determined that the Agency over reported 
expenditures by $77,341 for the period January 1, 2012 through December 31, 2013 
(Schedule 1, p. 17).  The overpayment resulted primarily from the Agency improperly 
allocating shared costs to the County-funded programs.  The following is a list of the 
significant audit findings: 
 

• The Agency was unable to support the allocation methods used to distribute the 
salary of the Executive Director and Bookkeeper to the County-funded programs, 
resulting in a total disallowance of $38,845 (p. 6). 
 

• The Agency incorrectly charged $1,155 in salary expenses to the County-funded 
program for two paychecks that were ultimately voided (p. 6). 
 

• The Agency did not properly charge fringe benefit costs to the County-funded 
programs, resulting in a total disallowance of $16,098 (p. 7). 
 

• The Agency did not properly charge Contracted Services costs to the County-
funded programs, resulting in a total disallowance of $2,975 (p. 8). 

 
• The Agency did not properly charge Maintenance & Operations expenses to the 

County-funded programs, resulting in a total disallowance of $17,397 (p. 8). 
 

 
In addition to the significant findings identified above, there were additional findings 
which were not deemed significant (p. 10). 
 
 
Internal Controls – Our audit disclosed the following significant deficiencies (p. 11). 
 

• The lack of segregation of duties related to the Agency’s approval, processing, 
payment and recording of Agency expenditures presents increased risk that 
defalcation could occur without detection (p. 11). 
 

• The Agency’s Board of Directors did not provide effective oversight of Agency 
operations (p. 12). 

 
In addition to the internal control weaknesses identified above, there were additional 
internal control weaknesses which were not deemed significant (p. 12). 
 
 
Operating Efficiency – Our analysis of the Seabury Barn program disclosed an 
astronomical cost per day and cost per month to Suffolk County for the program (p. 14). 

 



- 4 - 
 

 

BACKGROUND 
 

Smith Haven Ministries, Inc. (Agency) is a non-profit organization founded in 
1967 and is located at 3680 Route 112, Coram, NY 11727.  The Agency administers 
various community service programs, which include: family counseling, emergency food 
and assistance and a shelter for runaway and homeless youth.  The Agency’s mission is to 
facilitate these programs in response to the needs of the Suffolk County community. 
 

The Agency’s Seabury Barn residence is located at 227 North Country Road, Mt. 
Sinai, NY 11766.  The 10 bed residential facility is a county-wide, temporary (30 days) 
emergency shelter that serves adolescents between the ages of 12 and 17 who have left 
home or cannot remain at home.  Residents are provided with shelter, case management 
services, meals, clothing, medical care, tutoring, family and individual counseling, 
recreational activities, and genuine care and support in a non-judgmental home-like 
environment.  The shelter provides adolescents with a safe haven while alternative living 
arrangements are identified and implemented or until intra-family conflicts are resolved 
through counseling so that the adolescents can be reunited with their families. 

 
The Agency had two contracts in 2012 and two contracts in 2013, all of which 

were administered by the Suffolk County Youth Bureau.  The Agency received $118,016 
in 2012 and $107,857 in 2013 for the Youth & Family program contract; and $381,174 in 
2012 and $354,983 in 2013 for the Seabury Barn program contract. 
 

The Agency’s Executive Director notified the Comptroller’s Office via email on 
January 5, 2015 that the Agency ceased operating all County-funded programs effective 
December 31, 2014. 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



- 5 - 
 

 

                                         SCOPE AND METHODOLOGY 
 
We audited expenses claimed by the Agency for the period January 1, 2012 through 
December 31, 2013.  In order to accomplish the objectives as stated in the Letter of 
Transmittal (p. 1), we performed the following procedures: 
 

• Reviewed the County contracts to determine the rules, regulations and other 
compliance requirements related to the audit objectives. 

 
• Interviewed personnel from the Department to obtain an understanding of the 

County-funded programs and to determine the Department’s procedures for 
processing claims submitted by the Agency. 
 

• Interviewed members of the Agency’s Board of Directors to determine their level 
of involvement in the Agency’s financial matters. 
 

• Interviewed the Agency’s Accountant to obtain the Agency’s journals, ledgers 
and associated financial reports for the audit period and to ascertain whether any 
reliance could be placed on the work performed by the Accountant.     
 

• Interviewed Agency personnel responsible for the authorization, processing, 
payment and recording of expenses claimed to the County-funded programs. 

 
• Obtained and reviewed the Agency’s current Policy and Procedures Manual. 

 
• Reviewed Board Minutes for January 2012 through December 2013 for 

information relevant to the audit.   
 

• Performed testing procedures as deemed necessary for 100% of the Other than 
Personal Services expenditures charged to the County-funded programs. 
 

• Randomly selected eight pay periods and performed testing procedures as deemed 
necessary for all employees whose salaries were charged to the County-funded 
programs during these pay periods. 
 

• Verified that fringe benefit costs charged to the County-funded programs were 
based on actual costs and that all allocations were properly calculated in 
accordance with the program budgets. 
 

• Reviewed documentation related to the Agency’s compliance with specific 
contract provisions. 
 

 



- 6 - 
 

 

AUDIT FINDINGS 
 
Compliance – As a result of our audit, we determined that the Agency over reported 
expenditures by $77,341 for the period January 1, 2012 through December 31, 2013 
(Schedule 1, p. 17).  The overpayment resulted from the following: 
 
 
The Agency was unable to support the allocation methods used to distribute the salary 
of the Executive Director and Bookkeeper to the County-funded programs, resulting in 
a total disallowance of $38,845.  We computed a reasonable basis for allocating salaries 
of shared staff to the County-funded programs based on our interviews and observations.  
The audited allocation rates resulted in a total disallowance of $31,840 for the Executive 
Director's salary and $7,005 for the Bookkeeper’s salary, as follows: 
 

• 2012 Seabury Barn Program Contract - The Agency incorrectly allocated 
Salaries & Wages for the Executive Director to the County-funded program 
resulting in a disallowance of $16,667 for the Executive Director’s salary. 

 
• 2013 Seabury Barn Program Contract - The Agency incorrectly allocated 

Salaries & Wages for the Executive Director and Bookkeeper to the County-
funded program resulting in a disallowance of $15,629 for the Executive 
Director’s salary and an allowance of $173 for the Bookkeeper’s salary. 
 

• 2012 Youth & Family Program Contract - The Agency incorrectly allocated 
Salaries & Wages for the Bookkeeper to the County-funded program resulting in 
a disallowance of $3,824 for the Bookkeeper’s salary. 

 
• 2013 Youth & Family Program Contract - The Agency incorrectly allocated 

Salaries & Wages for the Executive Director and Bookkeeper to the County-
funded program resulting in an allowance of $456 for the Executive Director’s 
salary and a disallowance of $3,354 for the Bookkeeper’s salary. 

 
 
The Agency incorrectly charged $1,155 in salary expenses to the County-funded 
program for two paychecks that were ultimately voided.  Our audit discovered that an 
employee was issued three ADP paychecks after her date of resignation.  However, our 
examination of the ADP payroll records and the Agency’s bank statements disclosed that 
the paychecks were voided and never cleared the bank.  Further investigation revealed 
that the Agency incorrectly reported these costs on their payment vouchers to the County 
and ultimately was reimbursed for two of the three paychecks totaling $1,155 ($915 + 
$240). 
 
 
 
 

 



- 7 - 
 

 
The Agency did not properly charge fringe benefit costs to the County-funded 
programs, resulting in a total disallowance of $16,098.  Our audit testing revealed the 
following: 
 

• 2012 Seabury Barn Program Contract - The Agency incorrectly charged $9,689 in 
fringe benefit costs to the County-funded program, as follows:   
 

•• The Agency could not provide adequate documentation supporting the 
methodology used to allocate Health Insurance costs for its shared 
employees to the County-funded program.  Therefore, audited allocation 
rates were determined and used to allocate Health Insurance costs 
associated with the shared personnel, resulting in a disallowance of 
$5,486.    

 
•• The Agency overstated its Health Insurance costs by $2,194 when 

submitting claim vouchers to the County because the Agency failed to 
offset Health Insurance costs by employee contributions. 

 
•• There was $2,009 of fringe benefit costs associated with disallowed 

Salaries & Wages expenses that were incorrectly charged to the County-
funded program; specifically FICA, Worker’s Compensation and 
Disability expenses associated with the disallowed salaries of the 
Executive Director and Bookkeeper, and payroll reimbursed by the 
County for one employee who was terminated. 

 
• 2013 Seabury Barn Program Contract - The Agency incorrectly charged $6,409 in 

fringe benefit costs to the County-funded program, as follows:   
 

•• The Agency could not provide adequate documentation supporting the 
methodology used to allocate Health Insurance costs for its shared 
employees to the County-funded program.  Therefore, audited allocation 
rates were determined and used to allocate Health Insurance costs 
associated with the shared personnel, resulting in a disallowance of 
$4,934.    

 
•• The Agency overstated its Health Insurance costs by $1,386 when 

submitting claim vouchers to the County because the Agency failed to 
offset Health Insurance costs by employee contributions. 

 
•• There was $1,682 of fringe benefit costs associated with disallowed 

Salaries & Wages expenses that were incorrectly charged to the County-
funded program; specifically FICA, Worker’s Compensation and 
Disability expenses associated with the disallowed salary of the Agency’s 
Executive Director. 

 



- 8 - 
 

 
Note: Total disallowances of $8,002 ($4,934 + $1,386 + $1,682) were reduced by 
$1,593 to $6,409 for allowable Fringe Benefit costs that were not charged to the 
County-funded program. 

 
• 2012 & 2013 Youth & Family Program Contracts - The Agency did not properly 

charge fringe benefit costs to the County-funded programs; however, an audit 
adjustment will not be made for Fringe Benefit costs as the total disallowances 
were offset by an allowance for the Executive Director’s Health Insurance costs. 
 

 
The Agency did not properly charge Contracted Services expenses to the County-
funded programs, resulting in a total disallowance of $2,975.  Our audit testing revealed 
the following: 
 

• 2012 Seabury Barn Program Contract - The Agency over reported $1,801 in 
Contracted Services expenses to the County-funded program.  Our audit testing of 
100% of the Contracted Services expenses charged to the County-funded Seabury 
Barn program revealed that the Agency applied improper allocation rates that 
distributed various percentages of the shared costs to the County-funded program; 
therefore, an audit adjustment of $1,801 was necessary to properly allocate these 
expenses based on an audited allocation rate of 20%. 
 

• 2013 Seabury Barn Program Contract - The Agency over reported $1,189 in 
Contracted Services expenses to the County-funded program.  Our audit testing of 
100% of the Contracted Services expenses charged to the County-funded Seabury 
Barn program revealed that the Agency applied improper allocation rates that 
distributed various percentages of the shared costs to the County-funded program; 
therefore, an audit adjustment of $1,189 was necessary to properly allocate these 
expenses based on an audited allocation rate of 20%. 
 

• 2012 Youth & Family Program Contract - The Agency under reported $15 in 
Contracted Services expenses to the County-funded program.  Our audit testing of 
100% of the Contracted Services expenses charged to the County-funded Youth 
& Family program revealed that the Agency applied improper allocation rates that 
distributed various percentages of the shared costs to the County-funded program; 
therefore, an audit allowance of $15 was necessary to properly allocate these 
expenses based on an audited allocation rate of 40%. 
 

 
The Agency did not properly charge Maintenance & Operations expenses to the 
County-funded programs, resulting in a total disallowance of $17,397.  Our audit 
testing revealed the following: 
 

• 2012 Seabury Barn Program Contract - The Agency incorrectly charged $7,778 in 
Maintenance & Operations expenses to the County-funded program, as follows: 
 

 



- 9 - 
 

 
•• The Agency over reported $9,463 in Maintenance & Operations expenses 

to the County-funded program.  Our audit testing of 100% of the 
Maintenance & Operations expenses charged to the County-funded 
Seabury Barn program revealed that the Agency applied improper 
allocation rates that distributed various percentages of the shared costs to 
the County-funded program; therefore, an audit adjustment of $9,463 was 
necessary to properly allocate these expenses based on an audited 
allocation rate of 20%.   

 
•• The Agency incorrectly charged the same $557 heating oil expense to the 

County on two occasions and was incorrectly reimbursed $52 for late 
payment fees. 

 
•• The Agency had $2,294 in allowable costs pertaining to a rent invoice 

($2,227) and food expenses ($67) that were previously disallowed by the 
Department. 

 
• 2013 Seabury Barn Program Contract - The Agency incorrectly charged $8,526 in 

Maintenance & Operations expenses to the County-funded program, as follows: 
 

•• The Agency over reported $8,134 in Maintenance & Operations expenses 
to the County-funded program.  Our audit testing of 100% of the 
Maintenance & Operations expenses charged to the County-funded 
Seabury Barn program revealed that the Agency applied improper 
allocation rates that distributed various percentages of the shared costs to 
the County-funded program; therefore, an audit adjustment of $8,134 was 
necessary to properly allocate these expenses based on an audited 
allocation rate of 20%. 

 
•• The Agency incorrectly charged the same $492 heating oil expense to the 

County on two occasions, was improperly reimbursed $80 for a 
landscaping expense that was never paid, was incorrectly reimbursed $65 
for food expenses that were not supported by adequate documentation and 
was incorrectly reimbursed $62 for late payment fees. 

 
•• The Agency had $307 in allowable costs pertaining to heating oil expenses 

that were previously disallowed by the Department. 
 

• 2013 Youth & Family Program Contract - The Agency incorrectly charged $1,093 
in Maintenance & Operations expenses to the County-funded program, as 
follows: 
 

•• The Agency over reported $1,093 in Maintenance & Operations expenses 
to the County-funded program.  Our audit testing of 100% of the 
Maintenance & Operations expenses charged to the County-funded Youth 

 



- 10 - 
 

 
& Family program revealed that the Agency applied improper allocation 
rates that distributed various percentages of the shared costs to the 
County-funded program; therefore, an audit adjustment of $1,093 was 
necessary to properly allocate these expenses based on an audited 
allocation rate of 40%. 

 
 

In addition to the significant findings identified above, our audit revealed the following: 
 
The Agency improperly received reimbursement for three days of salary expenses for 
the prior Executive Director totaling $471.  The prior Executive Director resigned on 
Tuesday, December 10, 2013 in the pay period ending Saturday, December 14, 2013.  
The Agency incorrectly claimed 10 days of salary expense to the County for the pay 
period and improperly received reimbursement for 3 days of salary expense when the 
employee had resigned. 
 
 
The Agency did not properly charge Facility Repairs expenses to the County-funded 
programs, resulting in a total disallowance of $400.  Our audit testing revealed the 
following: 
 

• 2012 Youth & Family Program Contract - The Agency incorrectly charged $100 
in Facility Repairs expenses to the County-funded program.  Our audit testing of 
100% of the Facility Repairs expenses charged to the County-funded Youth & 
Family program revealed that the Agency incorrectly allocated 50% of a shared 
cost for Facility Repairs to the Youth & Family program; therefore, an audit 
adjustment of $100 was necessary to properly allocate this expense based on an 
audited allocation rate of 40%. 

 
• 2013 Youth & Family Program Contract - The Agency incorrectly charged $300 

in Facility Repairs expenses to the County-funded program.  Our audit testing of 
100% of the Facility Repairs expenses charged to the County-funded Youth & 
Family program revealed that the Agency incorrectly allocated 50% of a shared 
cost for Facility Repairs to the Youth & Family program; therefore, an audit 
adjustment of $300 was necessary to properly allocate this expense based on an 
audited allocation rate of 40%. 

 
 
The Executive Director’s time and attendance records were not certified by a member 
of the Board of Directors.  The County contracts specifically state, “time and attendance 
records of a project director shall be certified by the Chairperson, President or other 
designated member of the Board of Directors”.  Our audit testing revealed that none of 
the Executive Director's timesheets were properly approved by a member of the Board of 
Directors. 
 

 



- 11 - 
 

 
The Agency did not obtain the services of an independent licensed public accountant or 
certified public accountant (“Auditor”) to audit its financial statements for the 2012 
and 2013 calendar years.  The County contracts specifically state, “the Contractor shall 
obtain the services of an independent licensed public accountant or certified public 
accountant (the “Auditor”) to audit its financial statements for each Contractor’s “fiscal 
year” in which the Contractor has received, or will receive, three hundred thousand 
($300,000.00) dollars or more from the County, whether under the Contract or other 
agreements with the County, and shall submit a report to the County on the overall 
financial condition and operations of the Contractor, including a balance sheet and 
statement of income and expenses, attested by the Auditor as fairly and accurately 
reflecting the accounting records of the Contractor in accordance with generally accepted 
accounting principles.”   In addition, the County contracts further state, “The Auditor 
should be required to meet the following minimum requirements: i) a current license 
issued by the New York State Education Department; ii) sufficient auditing experience in 
the not-for-profit, governmental or profit-making areas, as applicable; and iii) a 
satisfactory peer review issued within not more than three (3) years prior to the date when 
the Auditor was selected to conduct the audit.” 
 
Our examination revealed that the Agency hired an accountant to audit its 2012 and 2013 
financial statements; however, based on our verification search and conversation with the 
New York State Education Department, the accountant has a status of "Not Registered" 
and is prohibited from conducting an audit and certifying the Agency’s financial 
statements.  In addition, since the accountant was not current with her registration, the 
required satisfactory peer review could not be conducted.  Therefore, the Agency was 
unable to provide a balance sheet and statement of income and expenses, attested to by 
the Auditor as fairly and accurately reflecting the accounting records of the Agency in 
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. 

 
 

The Agency did not maintain on file, in one location in Suffolk County, all records that 
demonstrate that it has complied with Article III, paragraph (1), subparagraphs (b) 
“Qualifications, Licenses, and Professional Standards” and (c) “Notifications”.  The 
Agency’s former Bookkeeper maintained a portion of the Agency’s personnel records at 
her personal residence in New Jersey and not at the Agency’s premises in Suffolk County 
as required by the County contracts. 
 

__________________________ 
 
Internal Controls – Our review of internal controls disclosed the following significant 
deficiencies: 

 
The severe lack of segregation of duties related to the Agency’s approval, processing, 
payment and recording of Agency expenditures increased the risk that defalcation 
could occur without detection.  The Agency’s former Bookkeeper maintained all of the 
Agency’s financial records, as well as the Agency’s computer, at her personnel residence 
in New Jersey and was the only employee with access to the records.  During the audit 

 



- 12 - 
 

 
period, all invoices were mailed from the Agency’s administrative office in Coram to the 
former Bookkeeper’s personal residence in New Jersey.  The former Bookkeeper paid the 
invoices monthly, called employee hours into the ADP payroll service biweekly and also 
performed the monthly bank reconciliations.  It should be noted that the former 
Bookkeeper performed these functions with no documented second-party verification by 
an independent Agency employee.  This increased the risk of misappropriation that could 
occur without detection.  
 
When one employee is responsible for the approval, processing, payment and recording 
of Agency expenditures, there is an increased risk that defalcation could occur without 
detection.  Individuals responsible for the recording of Agency transactions in the 
accounting records must not have access to Agency funds. 
 
The Agency’s Board of Directors did not provide effective oversight of Agency 
operations.   Board members were not properly informed by Agency’s management of 
pertinent information; therefore, the Board overlooked many financial aspects of the 
Agency.  Board members were unaware of the following: the Agency had six bank 
accounts; all of the Agency’s financial records and data were kept at the former 
Bookkeeper’s home in New Jersey; and all of the Agency’s financial data was lost when 
the Agency’s computer crashed because the data was never backed up.  In addition, the 
Board member responsible for signing disbursement checks did not review invoices and 
supporting documents prior to signing the checks. 
 
When an Agency’s Board of Directors is not properly informed of pertinent information 
pertaining to the Agency, Board members cannot make educated decisions pertaining to 
financial aspects of the Agency.   
 
 
In addition to the internal control weaknesses identified above, our audit revealed the 
following: 
 
Employee time sheets were not always complete, accurate, signed by the employee and 
properly approved by the designated supervisor.  Our audit testing revealed the 
following: 

2012 Seabury Barn Contract 
 

• All eight timesheets tested for the Program Director and five of eight time sheets 
(63%) tested for the Bookkeeper were not signed by the Executive Director. 

• Four of eight (50%) timesheets tested for the Bookkeeper were not signed by the 
employee.   
 

2013 Seabury Barn Contract 
 

• All eight timesheets tested for the Program Director and an additional 8 
timesheets tested for two other employees were not signed by the Executive 
Director. 

 



- 13 - 
 

 
• The Agency was unable to provide three time sheets pertaining to two of the 

thirteen employees tested.  Therefore, we were unable to verify that the 
employees signed their timesheets and that the time sheets were properly 
approved by a supervisor.  In addition, we were unable to confirm that the 
employees were properly paid because we could not agree the total hours paid 
from the employee time sheets to the ADP payroll records. 
 

2012 Youth & Family Contract 
 

• Five time sheets pertaining to three of the eight employees tested were not signed 
by the Executive Director. 

• The Agency was unable to provide two of eight (25%) timesheets for the 
Bookkeeper and three of the remaining six (50%) timesheets tested for the 
Bookkeeper were not signed by the employee.  Therefore, we were unable to 
verify that the employee signed their timesheets and that the time sheets were 
properly approved by a supervisor.  In addition, we were unable to confirm that 
the employee was properly paid because we could not agree the total hours paid 
from the employee time sheets to the ADP payroll records 
 

2013 Youth & Family Contract 
 

• Six time sheets pertaining to two of the eight employees tested were not signed by 
the Executive Director. 

• The Agency was unable to provide two time sheets pertaining to two of the eight 
employees tested.  Therefore, we were unable to verify that the employees signed 
their timesheets and that the time sheets were properly approved by a supervisor.  
In addition, we were unable to confirm that the employees were properly paid 
because we could not agree the total hours paid from the employee time sheets to 
the ADP payroll records. 

 
 
When there is no supervisory review of the time sheets, there is an increased 
opportunity for errors or fraud to occur possibly resulting in employees being paid more 
than they are entitled. 
 
 
The Agency did not properly maintain a record of employee accruals.  Therefore, we 
were unable to determine if any of the employees tested properly recorded their time off 
(personal, sick or vacation) on their Time & Attendance Records, and if the employees 
were properly compensated. 
 
When the Agency does not properly maintain a record of employee accruals, there is an 
increased opportunity that employees will be paid for time off that they have not earned. 

__________________________ 

 



- 14 - 
 

 
Operating Efficiency – Our analysis of the Seabury Barn program disclosed an 
astronomical cost per day and cost per month to Suffolk County for the program (see 
chart below). 
 

  2011 2012 2013 
Suffolk County Funding  $ 420,202   $ 381,174   $ 354,983  
        
Number of Youths Serviced During Year 30 40 27 
        
Number of Days with Youths on Site 218 194 133 
        
Number of Days with No Youths on Site 147 172 232 
        
Total Cost to County per Month  $   35,017   $   31,765   $   29,582  
        
Total Cost to County per Day  $     1,151   $     1,044   $        973  
        
Total Cost to County for Days with No Youths Participating  $ 169,232   $ 179,622   $ 225,633  

 
 
Our analysis of the Seabury Barn program for the period January 1, 2011 through 
December 31, 2013 revealed a steady decline in the number of days that youths were 
participating in the program, with the most significant drop occurring in 2013 with 
participation at only 37% of the year.  In addition, since the program remains open 24 
hours a day for 365 days a year, we performed an analysis of the total amount of County-
funding that relates to the days when no youths were participating in the program.  Our 
examination found that the cost steadily increased and in 2013 the cost to the County 
during the portion(s) of the year that no services were provided was $225,663 or 63%.  
 
Based on the analysis above, it is essential that the Agency find cost saving measures for 
this program.  It is concerning that a large percentage (63%) of County funds are not 
associated with services provided to a youth.  The Agency has only one program that 
requires a residence for those in need, and has been providing 24 hour coverage whether 
or not a youth is on site.  It is debatable whether this program should continue as a stand-
alone program or should be absorbed by another County funded program that would be 
able to provide significant cost savings by utilizing their existing staff that can be rotated 
within all of the Agency programs on an as needed basis when a youth enters the 
program.  We have suggested to the Agency’s Executive Director that it would be 
sensible to formulate a plan and submit it to New York State to reduce costs that relate to 
the salaries of the overnight staff that are not needed when a youth is not on the premises. 
 
 
 

 



- 15 - 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

• The Agency should furnish the County with detailed documentation in support of 
the payment for expenditures under the contract in accordance with the provisions 
contained in the contract.  The detailed documentation should always include copies 
of paid checks and properly completed and certified time records for all claims for 
salary reimbursement.  In addition, the Agency should ensure that it is able to 
support its allocation methods used to distribute any shared expenses between the 
Agency’s programs. 
 

• A quality assurance review of claims should be performed by Agency personnel 
before the claims are submitted to the Department to ensure the accuracy and 
completeness of the claims.  The review should include steps to ensure that claims 
for salary reimbursement have been properly calculated, all expenses were incurred 
during the grant period and supporting documentation is complete and contains 
sufficient information to confirm it is a proper program cost. 

 
• The Agency should ensure that all of the Executive Director’s time and attendance 

records are approved by a member of the Board of Directors. 
 

• The Agency should ensure that it hires an independent licensed public accountant or 
certified public accountant to audit its financial statements for each fiscal year in 
which the Agency has received, or will receive, three hundred thousand 
($300,000.00) dollars or more from the County. 

 
• The Agency should maintain all records related to the performance of the County 

contracts in its administrative office in Coram, New York. 
 

• The Agency should ensure that duties related to the Agency’s approval, processing, 
payment and recording of Agency expenditures are properly segregated to minimize 
the risk that defalcation could occur without detection. 

 
• The Agency’s Board of Directors should ensure that they are properly informed of 

the financial aspects of the Agency. 
 

• The Agency should ensure that employee time sheets are accurate, signed by the 
employee and properly approved by the designated supervisor.  In addition, the 
Agency should ensure that a record of employee accruals is properly maintained. 

 
• The Agency should explore cost saving measures pertaining to the Seabury Barn 

program.  In addition, the Agency should formulate a plan and submit it to New 
York State to reduce costs that relate to the salaries of the overnight staff that are not 
needed when an individual is not on site. 

 



 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SCHEDULES 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Note:  The accompanying schedules are an integral part of this report and should be read 

in conjunction with the Letter of Transmittal (p.1)



- 17 -

Schedule 1

Smith Haven Ministries, Inc.
Summary of Expenditures Over (Under) Reported

For the Period January 1, 2012 through December 31, 2013

Amount 
Over (Under)

Contract Reported

Seabury Barn Program - 2012 (Schedule 2) 37,090         

Seabury Barn Program - 2013 (Schedule 3) 32,051         

Youth and Family Program - 2012 (Schedule 4) 3,909           

Youth and Family Program - 2013 (Schedule 5) 4,291           
 
Total Amount Over Reported 77,341$       

See Notes to Schedules (p. 22)



- 18 -

Schedule 2

Smith Haven Ministries, Inc.
Schedule of Budgeted, Reported and Audited Expenditures

Seabury Barn Program (2012 Contract)
For the Period January 1, 2012 through December 31, 2012

Notes Budget Category
Amount 

Budgeted
Amount 
Reported

Audit 
Allowance

Amount Over 
(Under) 

Reported

(1) Salaries & Wages 260,747$       254,163$       236,341$   17,822$       

(2) Fringe Benefits 62,483           62,483           52,794       9,689           

Total Personnel Services 323,230         316,646         289,135     27,511         

(3) Contracted Services 5,124             4,947             3,146         1,801           

(4) Maintenance & Operations 58,794           58,794           51,016       7,778           
 

Facility Repairs 1,000             787                787            -                   

Total Expenditures 388,148$       381,174$       344,084$   37,090$       

See Notes to Schedules (p. 22)



- 19 -

Schedule 3

Smith Haven Ministries, Inc.
Schedule of Budgeted, Reported and Audited Expenditures

Seabury Barn Program (2013 Contract)
For the Period January 1, 2013 through December 31, 2013

Notes Budget Category
Amount 

Budgeted
Amount 
Reported

Audit 
Allowance

Amount Over 
(Under) 

Reported

(5) Salaries & Wages 239,247$       232,790$       216,863$   15,927$       

(6) Fringe Benefits 52,483           50,889           44,480       6,409           

Total Personnel Services 291,730         283,679         261,343     22,336         

(7) Contracted Services 4,894             3,879             2,690         1,189           

(8) Maintenance & Operations 102,261         66,425           57,899       8,526           
 

Facility Repairs 1,000             1,000             1,000         -                   

Total Expenditures 399,885$       354,983$       322,932$   32,051$       

See Notes to Schedules (p. 22)



- 20 -

Schedule 4

Smith Haven Ministries, Inc.
Schedule of Budgeted, Reported and Audited Expenditures

Youth & Family Program (2012 Contract)
For the Period January 1, 2012 through December 31, 2012

Notes Budget Category
Amount 

Budgeted
Amount 
Reported

Audit 
Allowance

Amount Over 
(Under) 

Reported

(9) Salaries & Wages 87,968$         87,968$         84,144$     3,824$         

Fringe Benefits 16,000           16,000           16,000       -                   

Total Personnel Services 103,968         103,968         100,144     3,824           

(10) Contracted Services 1,620             1,605             1,620         (15)               

Maintenance & Operations 11,943           11,943           11,943       -                   
 

(11) Facility Repairs 500                500                400            100              

Total Expenditures 118,031$       118,016$       114,107$   3,909$         

See Notes to Schedules (p. 22)



- 21 -

Schedule 5

Smith Haven Ministries, Inc.
Schedule of Budgeted, Reported and Audited Expenditures

Youth & Family Program (2013 Contract)
For the Period January 1, 2013 through December 31, 2013

Notes Budget Category
Amount 

Budgeted
Amount 
Reported

Audit 
Allowance

Amount Over 
(Under) 

Reported

(12) Salaries & Wages 80,968$         77,263$         74,365$     2,898$         

Fringe Benefits 14,000           14,000           14,000       -                   

Total Personnel Services 94,968           91,263           88,365       2,898           

Contracted Services 1,400             1,400             1,400         -                   

(13) Maintenance & Operations 23,495           14,694           13,601       1,093           
 

(14) Facility Repairs 500                500                200            300              

Total Expenditures 120,363$       107,857$       103,566$   4,291$         

See Notes to Schedules (p. 22)



- 22 - 

 
Notes to Schedules 

 
(1) The Agency over reported Salaries & Wages expenses as follows: 

 
Description Amount 
Inequitable allocation of Executive Director’s salary to 

County funded program     16,667  
 
Salaries & Wages expense never incurred       1,155 
                                                                                                            

Amount Over Reported (p. 18) $ 17,822 
 
 

(2) The Agency over reported Fringe Benefit costs as follows: 
 

Description Amount 
Inequitable allocation of health insurance costs  

for shared personnel     5,486 
 

Health insurance costs not offset by employee contributions     2,194 
 
Fringe Benefit costs associated with disallowed salaries     2,009 
 

Amount Over Reported (p. 18)   $  9,689  
 
 

(3) The Agency over reported Contracted Services expenses as follows:  
 

Description Amount 
Inequitable allocation of Contracted Services expenses                     
         to the County-funded program     1,801 
   

                  Amount Over Reported (p. 18)   $  1,801 
 
     

      (4)       The Agency over reported Maintenance & Operations expenses as follows: 
                     
Description   Amount 
Inequitable allocation of Maintenance & Operations                      
         expenses to the County-funded program     9,463 
Duplicate payment of heating oil invoice        557 
Improper reimbursement of late fees           52 
Allowable rent expense previously disallowed by Department   (2,227) 
Allowable food expense previously disallowed by Department         (67) 
 

Amount Over Reported (p. 18) $  7,778 
 

 



- 23 - 

 
Notes to Schedules (con’t) 

 
      (5) The Agency over reported Salaries & Wages expenses as follows: 
 

Description Amount 
Inequitable allocation of Executive Director’s salary to 

County-funded program   15,629 
 
Inequitable allocation of Bookkeeper’s salary to 

County-funded program       (173) 
                                   
Salaries & Wages expense incorrectly reimbursed  

for a terminated employee         471 
                                                                                                            

Amount Over Reported (p. 19) $ 15,927 
                         
 

(6)       The Agency over reported Fringe Benefit costs as follows: 
 

Description Amount 
Inequitable allocation of health insurance costs  

for shared personnel      4,934 
 

Health insurance costs not offset by employee contributions         1,386 
 
Fringe Benefit costs associated with disallowed salaries      1,682 

                         
 Allowable Fringe Benefit costs not charged to program    (1,593)   
 

Amount Over Reported (p. 19)  $   6,409  
   
 

 (7)      The Agency over reported Contracted Services expenses as follows: 
 

Description                                                             Amount 
Inequitable allocation of Contracted Services expenses                 
         to the County-funded program           1,189 
   

 Amount Over Reported (p. 19)    $ 1,189 
 
 
(8) The Agency over reported Maintenance & Operations expenses as follows: 
 
   Description                                                               Amount 

Inequitable allocation of Maintenance & Operations                      
         expenses to the County-funded program                 8,134 

 

 



- 24 - 

Notes to Schedules (con’t) 
 
Duplicate payment of heating oil invoice                                         492 
Landscaping expense reimbursed, but never paid by Agency          80 
Food expense not supported by adequate documentation          65 
Improper reimbursement of late fees             62 
Allowable heating oil expense previously disallowed by Department      (307) 
 

Amount Over Reported (p. 19) $  8,526 
 
 
      (9)       The Agency over reported Salaries & Wages expenses as follows: 
 

Description Amount 
Inequitable allocation of Bookkeeper’s salary to 

County funded program     3,824    
                                                                                                            

Amount Over Reported (p. 20)   $ 3,824 
 
 

(10) The Agency under reported Contracted Services expenses as follows: 
 

Description  Amount 
Inequitable allocation of Contracted Services expenses                     
         to the County-funded program         (15) 
   

 Amount Under Reported (p. 20)    $   (15) 
 
 
 (11)  The Agency over reported Facility Repairs expenses as follows: 
 
   Description  Amount 

Inequitable allocation of Facility Repairs expenses                     
         to the County-funded program              100 

 
Amount Over Reported (p. 20)   $ 100 

      
 
 (12)     The Agency over reported Salaries & Wages expenses as follows: 
 

Description  Amount 
Inequitable allocation of Executive Director’s salary to 

County-funded program     (456) 
 
Inequitable allocation of Bookkeeper’s salary to 

County-funded program     3,354 
                          

Amount Over Reported (p. 21) $ 2,898 

 



- 25 - 

 
Notes to Schedules (con’t) 

 
      (13)  The Agency over reported Maintenance & Operations expenses as follows: 
 

   Description                                                                   Amount 
Inequitable allocation of Maintenance & Operations                      
         expenses to the County-funded program                  1,093 

 
       Amount Over Reported (p. 21)                                                     $ 1,093 
 
 
      (14)      The Agency over reported Facility Repairs expenses as follows:            
 
  Description                                                                                       Amount 

Inequitable allocation of Facility Repairs expenses                     
         to the County-funded program                                                     300 

 
Amount Over Reported (p. 21)         $  300 

      
 

 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDICES 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



- 27 - 
 

 
APPENDIX A 

 
 

 
 

 



- 28 - 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 



- 29 - 
 

APPENDIX B 
 
 

Exit Conference Report 

 
Auditee:    Smith Haven Ministries, Inc. 
 

The Agency did not request an exit conference, but did submit a written response to 
the audit report (Appendix A, p. 27).  In its response the Agency disagreed with the audited 
allocation rates and with the audit assessment that operating expenses related to Seabury 
Barn were astronomical.  Our assessment of the Agency’s contentions is as follows: 

 
The Agency is incorrect in its contention that the “former Executive Director and 

Bookkeeper terminated their employment after the audit was initiated and were not available 
to provide documentation regarding their choice of Allocation Methodologies.”  The former 
Executive Director resigned on December 10, 2013, six days after the audit commenced, and 
the former Bookkeeper resigned on December 14, 2013; however, the former Bookkeeper 
agreed to provide documentation and to answer any questions after her resignation as 
evidenced by various emails (see examples at Exhibit A through Exhibit D), meetings and 
conference calls, the last of which was on February 18, 2014 with the Agency’s Executive 
Director and the Audit Division.  In fact, the former Bookkeeper stated in her email (Exhibit 
C) that the Accountant had provided the allocations.  We contacted the Agency’s new 
Executive Director and Accountant (who we found to be “Not Registered” on the NYSED 
website) on numerous occasions in an attempt to obtain the Agency’s methodologies for 
allocating expenses to the County (see examples at Exhibit E through Exhibit H).  After 
waiting approximately three months for the Agency or its Accountant to provide adequate 
written documentation to support the allocation methodologies used by the Agency 
throughout the audit period, a conservative approach was taken in determining audited 
allocation rates based on interviews of Agency employees, audit observations and our 
professional judgment.   

 
The audited allocation rates for the former Executive Director’s salary and fringe 

benefits were based on the fact that the former Executive Director spent the majority of her 
time providing counseling for the Youth and Family program.  Additionally, the Seabury 
Barn program required less oversight from the former Executive Director since: 1) Seabury 
Barn had a full-time Program Director and Assistant Program Director to oversee the 
program; 2) a reduced amount of guidance was needed since there was a lack of individuals 
residing at the Barn year round; and 3) our interviews revealed that the former Executive 
Director rarely visited Seabury Barn. 

 
The audited allocation rates for the former Bookkeeper’s salary and fringe benefits 

were based on the following:  
 
• The former Bookkeeper worked from her home in New Jersey without any 

oversight from the Agency’s former Executive Director or Board of Directors. 

 



- 30 - 
 
• Numerous time sheets for the former Bookkeeper were not approved by the 

former Executive Director.  
• The former Bookkeeper prepared approximately 20 checks per week for the entire 

agency and used computerized accounting software (Quickbooks) which required 
a minimal amount of time for record keeping. 

• A payroll service was used to process biweekly payroll claims. 
• The former Bookkeeper did not post any transactions into Quickbooks from July 

1, 2013 through December 31, 2013 (Exhibit I).   
 
Based on the audit evidence obtained during the audit, we conclude that the audited 

allocation rates were a fair and just way of properly allocating costs to the County-funded 
programs. 
 
  The Agency also states in their response that the allocation methods used were 
reviewed and accepted by the County at the time.  The County oversight Department 
accepted claims submitted by the Agency, but these claims were never audited by the 
Comptroller’s Office.  The Agency’s contracts with the County specifically state, “All 
payments made under the Contract are subject to audit by the Comptroller pursuant to Article 
V of the Suffolk County Charter.”  Therefore, any claims submitted by the Agency which 
were previously approved by the Department can be disallowed by the Comptroller’s Office 
if sufficient, competent evidence is not provided by the Agency to support the expenses.   
 

The Agency took exception to our analysis of operating expenses of the Seabury Barn 
program.  The analysis of the program for the period January 1, 2011 through December 31, 
2013 pertained to its operating effectiveness and efficiency.  Several meetings were 
conducted with Agency employees, Board members and Departmental personnel during the 
audit in an attempt to recommend cost saving measures for the program.  It was extremely 
concerning that a large percentage (63%) of County-funding was not associated with actual 
services provided to an individual and that the County was funding two overnight employees 
to provide 24 hour coverage whether or not an individual is on site.  Our office had suggested 
on several occasions that the Agency should formulate a plan, and submit it to New York 
State to reduce costs related to the salaries of the overnight staff who are not needed when an 
individual is not on the premises.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



- 31 - 
 

EXHIBIT A 
 

 
 
 
 

 



- 32 - 
 

EXHIBIT B 

 
 
 
 
 

 



- 33 - 
 

EXHIBIT C 
 

 
 
 
 

 



- 34 - 
 

EXHIBIT D 

 
 

 
 
 

 



- 35 - 
 

EXHIBIT E 
 

 
 
 
 

 



- 36 - 
 

EXHIBIT F 

 
 
 
 
 

 



- 37 - 
 

EXHIBIT G 
 

 
 
 
 

 



- 38 - 
 

EXHIBIT H 
 

 
 
 
 

 



- 39 - 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 



- 40 - 
 

EXHIBIT I 
 

  
 
 
 

 



- 41 - 
 

 

 


	AUDIT DIVISION
	An Audit of the
	Smith Haven Ministries, Inc.
	Schedule 1      Summary of Expenditures Over (Under) Reported
	For the Period January 1, 2012 through December 31, 2013 17
	Schedule 2      Schedule of Budgeted, Reported and Audited
	Expenditures – Seabury Barn Program (2012 Contract)
	For the Period January 1, 2012 through December 31, 2012 18
	Schedule 3  Schedule of Budgeted, Reported and Audited
	Expenditures – Seabury Barn Program (2013 Contract)
	For the Period January 1, 2013 through December 31, 2013 19
	Schedule 4  Schedule of Budgeted, Reported and Audited
	Expenditures – Youth and Family Program (2012 Contract)
	For the Period January 1, 2012 through December 31, 2012 20
	Schedule 5  Schedule of Budgeted, Reported and Audited
	Expenditures – Youth and Family Program (2013 Contract)
	For the Period January 1, 2013 through December 31, 2013 21
	LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL
	SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT FINDINGS
	BACKGROUND
	The Agency had two contracts in 2012 and two contracts in 2013, all of which were administered by the Suffolk County Youth Bureau.  The Agency received $118,016 in 2012 and $107,857 in 2013 for the Youth & Family program contract; and $381,174 in 2012...

	SCOPE AND METHODOLOGY
	AUDIT FINDINGS
	Employee time sheets were not always complete, accurate, signed by the employee and properly approved by the designated supervisor.  Our audit testing revealed the following:
	The Agency did not properly maintain a record of employee accruals.  Therefore, we were unable to determine if any of the employees tested properly recorded their time off (personal, sick or vacation) on their Time & Attendance Records, and if the em...

	RECOMMENDATIONS

	SCHEDULES
	Exit Conference Report

	Report Schedules.pdf
	Schedule 1
	Schedule 2
	Schedule 3
	Schedule 4
	Schedule 5




